

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LEE KENWORTHY, as the administrator
of the ESTATE OF SHAYLING
KENWORTHY and LEE KENWORTHY,
individually,

Plaintiff,

v.

LYNDHURST POLICE DEPARTMENT;
et als.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No:
2:18-cv-12822 (MCA)(JAD)

Civil Action

**MOTION RETURN DATE:
February 19, 2019**

(Document Electronically Filed)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT HOUSING AUTHORITY OF BERGEN COUNTY
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN, LLP
Glenpointe Centre West
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666
cturano@decotiislaw.com
Tel.: (201) 928-1100
Fax: (201) 928-0588
*Attorneys for Defendant
Housing Authority of Bergen County*

Of Counsel:

Christopher J. Turano, Esq.

On the Brief:

Christopher J. Turano, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE COURT MUST DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT IS FUTILE.	3
A. The Standard Of Review On A Motion For Leave To File An Amended Pleading.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Proposed Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed As Futile Because It Fails To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction As To Any Purported Claim Against HABC.	7
C. Plaintiff’s Proposed Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed As Futile Because It Fails To State A Cognizable Legal Claim Against HABC And Thus Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	9
D. Plaintiff’s Proposed Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed As Futile Because, Even Assuming <u>Arguendo</u> It Did State A Cognizable Legal Claim Against HABC, It Would Be Barred By The <u>Rooker-Feldman</u> Doctrine.	12
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE COURT MUST DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S CONDUCT IN FILING SAID MOTION EXHIBITS BAD FAITH WARRANTING DENIAL OF THIS MOTION IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.	16

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Amentler v. 69 Main Street, LLC,</u> 2011 WL 1362594 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2011)	4
<u>Aruanno v. New Jersey,</u> 2009 WL 114556 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2009)	3
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<u>Baraka v. McGreevey,</u> 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<u>Conley v. Gibson,</u> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	5
<u>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,</u> 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	12, 13
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,</u> 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	14
<u>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas,</u> 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir.1996)	13
<u>Forman v. Davis,</u> 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3
<u>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,</u> 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<u>Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,</u> 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)	14

Guarino v. Larsen,
 11 F.3d 1151 (3d Cir.1993)..... 13

Gulla v. North Strabane Twp.,
 146 F.3d 168 (3d Cir.1998)..... 12, 13

Harrison Beverage Co. v. Dribeck Importers, Inc.,
 133 F.R.D. 463 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 4

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

Massarsky v. General Motors Corp.,
 706 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 3, 4

Medpointe Healthcare, Inc. v. Hi-Tech Pharmacol Co.,
 380 F. Supp. 2d 457 (D.N.J. 2005) 4

Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

Parkview Assocs. Pshp. v. City of Leb.,
 225 F.3d 321 (3d Cir.2000)..... 12, 13

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 4, 6

Phillips v. Borough Of Keyport,
 179 F.R.D. 140 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 4

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 6, 10

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
 263 U.S. 413, 44 S.Ct. 149, 68 L.Ed. 362 (1923)..... passim

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 10

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1970) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2) 7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) passim
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15 4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a)(2) 2, 3
